

# Legislation Text

#### File #: 2018-0238, Version: 1

#### Title

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF TITLE 2 (RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD)

# BODY

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Orland Park deem it in the best interests of the Village and its residents to amend the Orland Park Village Code with regard to the residency requirement of the members of the Recreation Advisory Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

## SECTION 1

Title 2, Chapter 5, Section 1 (first paragraph) of the Village Code shall be and hereby is amended to provide as follows:

## "2-5-1: RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD ESTABLISHED; MEMBERS:

There is hereby established a Board to be known as the Recreation Advisory Board of the Village.

The Recreation Advisory Board shall consist of thirteen (13) members to be appointed by the President of the Village, with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. Members shall serve for one (1) year terms, which shall begin on the first Monday in June and shall expire on the first Monday in June of the following year. One (1) of the members of said Board shall be a person who is a teenager and one (1) of the members of said Board shall be a person who is a teenager and one (1) of the members of said Board shall be a person who is a teenager and one (1) of the members of said Board shall be a person who is a teenager and one (1) of the members of said Board may be a resident of unincorporated Orland Township. At least one (1) member from each of the Open Lands Fund Commission, Museum Development and Advisory Board, Economic Development Advisory Board and Stellwagen Family Farm Foundation Board of Directors shall also be appointed to the Recreation Advisory Board to facilitate communication with those Boards and Commissions."

### SECTION 2

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.